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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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Locality

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Information about navigation

Chart withdrawn

EAST COAST

Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light house
Approaches to Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Light buoy

Ulleungdo, Approaches to Hyeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

SOUTH COAST Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy, Fog signal

WEST COAST

Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Geojedo, Approaches to Okpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Busan Hang ~ AIS

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole
Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy

Western part of Korea Strait ~ Racon, Light house
Geojedo, Approaches to Gohyeon Hang ~ Fishery
Approaches to Dolsan Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Daesan Hang ~ Depth

Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Buoy
Baengnyeongdo, Approaches to Yonggipo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Gyeongnyeolbiyeoldo ~ Light buoy, AIS

Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
(241)
471
472
475
476
477
482
473
478
479
483
484
485
486
(242)
(243)
(244)
474
480
481
487
488
(245)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1411 475%, 476% 2165 (242)
1416 472 2182 (243)
1437 482(T) 2184 (244)
1452 475% 2208 483(T)
1463 472 2500 486(T)
1600 (241) 2511 473
1711 472 2760 486(T)
1757 477 % 2826 486(T)
1820 477 % 3010 486(T)
2010 486(T) 3413 487(T)
2012 486(T) 3417 488(T)
2111 4783, 483(T) 3458 487(T)
2112 483(T) 3484 (245)
2131 4783, 4793, 483(T) 3531 4803
2132 4793 3556 474
2153 483(T) 3772 481 3%
2154 4793, 484(T) 3871 481 3%
2164 485(T)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED
Publication No. Notice No.
410 473, 4753, 4793, 483(T), 484(T), 486(T), 487(T)

810

471




PART

*471/24 Chart withdrawn
Chart No. Title Scale (13) Date Size
2131 BUSANHANG TO GEOJEDO 50,000 2023.11 A0
2431 GWANGGYANG MAN AND YEOJA MAN 50,000 2022.11 A0
2432 DEUNGNYANGMAN AND APPROACHES 50,000 2023.11 A0
2439 APPROACHES TO NARO YEOLDO 50,000 2023.11 A0
3131 APPROACHES TO JINDO 50,000 2022.09 A0
3135 NAJU GUNDO AND APPROACHES 50,000 2022.10 A0
2415 GEOGEUMDO TO SOAN GUNDO 75,000 2023.11 A0
3111 DOKGEO GUNDO TO UI GUNDO 75,000 2023.10 A0
3112 SOAN GUNDO TO MYEONGNYANG SUDO 75,000 2022.11 A0

Publication 1810 (CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*472/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Fishery
FrEs]

Insert ==

Chart 1463[24-365], 1416[24-62], 1711[24-428]

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

36-14-25.8N, 129-26-21.7E




*473/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy, Fog signal

Move 1. %j\ Fi(2) R 6s (No 4) 34-53-11.0N, 127-47-51.0E to
34-53-11.0N, 127-47-56.3E

2. A Horn 34-53-09.0N, 127-47-29.8E to
34-52-55.2N, 127-47-26.7TE

3. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-53-24.2N, 127-47-50.2E to
34-53-11.0N, 127-48-02.7E

Chart 2511[24-165]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2433.8, 4365, 2380.1

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*474/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Daesan Hang ~ Depth

Insert depth 285 and delete, around depth 30 37-01-57.9N, 126-20-39.5E
Chart 3556[24-382]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*475% /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light house

Former Notice 872(T)/23 is canceled

Replace * FI R 5s 16m 9M with % FI R 5s 17m 8M 38-21-55.7N, 128-30-43.9E to
38-21-54.7N, 128-30-43.3E

Chart 1452[24-451], 1411[24~-451]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1209.5

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*476% /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 755(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 38-19-29.8N, 128-31-57.7E
2. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No B) 38-19-25.1N, 128-31-55.7E

Chart 1411

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 477 % [24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 149(T)/24 is canceled

Delete Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 35-17-55.3N, 129-15-47.9E
Chart 1820, 1757
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 478% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 1151(T)/22 is canceled, 819(T)/21, No.3 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-09-12.7N, 129-10-58.2E
2. Zj Fil4) Y 8 (No B) 35-09-19.4N, 129-11-104E
3. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No C) 35-09-48.2N, 129-11-55.5E

Chart 2131, 2111

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*479% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Geojedo, Approaches to Okpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 49(T)/24 is canceled, 58(T)/24 is canceled

Restore 1. 4 Fi(4) G 8 (No 3) 34-58-52.9N, 128-47-36.7E
2. 4 Fi(4) G 8 (No 5) 34-59-25.0N, 128-47-26.4E
Chart 2154, 2131, 2132

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2068.23, 2068.25

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*480 3% /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Buoy

Former Notice 441(T)/24 is canceled

Restore Igl (No A) 36-22-58.2N, 126-28-46.0E
Chart 3531
Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*481% /24 WEST COAST ~ Baengnyeongdo, Approaches to Yonggipo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 164(T)/24 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 37-57-03.3N, 124-43-43.4E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 37-57-22.7N, 124-44-12.6E

Chart 3871, 3772

Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*482(T)%/24 EAST COAST ~ Ulleungdo, Approaches to Hyeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 291(T)/24, No.2 is canceled

Move Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B)
Chart 1437
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

37-31-50.3N, 130-49-50.7E to
37-31-48.7N, 130-49-52.8E

*483(7)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ AIS

Interrupted @A’S
Chart 2208, 2153, 2131, 2111, 2112
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 4510

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-01-55.3N, 129-01-20.0E

*484(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

i
Interrupted  * FI(2) R 6s 3m 3M

Chart 2154
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2062.14

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-04-26.7N, 128-56-33.4E

*485(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A)

2. Zj Fil4) Y 8 (No B)

Chart 2164

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

-8 -

34-46-12.5N, 128-25-31.9E

34-46-08.5N, 128-25-34.8E



* 486(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Western part of Korea Strait ~ Racon, Light house

Interrupted % Mo(U) 15s 38m 11M, @Racoﬂ 32-07-22.0N, 125-10-56.0E

Chart 2826, 2760, 2500, 2012, 2010, 3010
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2661.5, 4126.2

Source Jeju Special Self-Governing Province

*487(T)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Boryeong Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted Zj Fl(2) Y 6s (No D) 36-16-45.0N, 126-27-11.0E

Chart 3458, 3413
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 3260.2

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 488(T)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gyeongnyeolbiyeoldo ~ Light buoy, AIS

Insert 4 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS), @A’S 36-50-10.0N, 125-39-55.0E
Chart 3417
Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



PART III

* (241)/24 EAST COAST ~ Southern part of East Sea ~ Marine information

As there will be oceanographic survey, mariners are advised to navigate with caution.

Area bounded by line joining the following points(1)~(4)~(1) (1) 37-30-07.0N, 129-23-46.9E
(2) 37-30-07.0N, 130-52-20.8E
(3) 35-04-22.5N, 130-52-20.8E
(4) 35-04-225N, 129-23-46.9E

Remark Period : August 1, 2024 ~ August 4, 2024

Chart 1600

Source Korea Environment Institute

* (242)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Geojedo, Approaches to Gohyeon Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-54-36.8N, 128-29-11.8E
(2) 34-54-29.7N, 128-29-19.0E
(3) 34-54-32.8N, 128-29-23.5E
(4) 34-54-39.9N, 128-29-16.3E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-54-30.2N, 128-29-03.8E

(2) 34-54-22.6N, 128-29-10.2E
(3) 34-54-25.4N, 128-29-15.0E
(4) 34-54-33.0N, 128-29-08.6E

Remark Period : July 2024 ~ July 2028

Chart 2165

Source Tongyeong City

* (243)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Dolsan Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-34-17.1N, 127-37-41.8E
(2) 34-34-17.2N, 127-37-49.7E
(3) 34-34-00.9N, 127-37-49.8E
(4) 34-34-009N, 127-37-42.0E

Remark Period : August 2024 ~ August 2034

Chart 2182

Source Yeosu City

- 10 -



* (244)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-46-33.9N, 127-32-51.0E
(2) 34-46-33.6N, 127-32-58.9E
(3) 34-46-19.0N, 127-32-58.1E
(4) 34-46-19.3N, 127-32-50.3E

Remark Period : August 2024 ~ August 2034

Chart 2184

Source Yeosu City

* (245)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-58-34.0N, 126-27-42.0E
(2) 35-58-36.0N, 126-29-06.0E
(3) 35-57-46.0N, 126-29-08.0E
(4) 35-57-44.0N, 126-27-43.0E

Remark Period : August 5, 2024 ~ August 16, 2024

Chart 3484

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ' J Structure, Remarks
m | (M .
Height (m)
1209.5 Gajin Hang 38-21.9IN FI(1) R 5s 17 8 R round  NIM No.31/475,2024
M4459.45 128-30.72E concrete
tower
10
1209.9 Oho Hang 38-19.46N Fl(4) Y 8s M 8 Y round
128-31.88E steel pipe
18
1315.3 Pohanggu Hang 36-03.0IN FI(4) Y 8s 5.1 7 Y round
129-22.56E steel pipe
2.0
1315.4 Pohanggu Hang 36-03.01N FI(4) Y 8s 6.8 7 Y round
129-22.54E steel pipe
2.0
1315.6 Pohanggu Hang 36-03.09N Fl(4) Y 8s 4.5 7 Y round
129-22.54E steel pipe
2.0
1315.7 Pohanggu Hang 36-03.08N FI(4) Y 8s 6.8 7 Y round
129-22.56E steel pipe
2.0
2380.1 Gwangyang Hang 34-5318N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar ~ NTM No.31/473,2024
127-48.05E
2433.6 Gwangyang Hang 34-52.47N  Q(3) W 10s 7 BYB pillar
127-47 90E
2433.7 Gwangyang Hang 34-52.80N FI(2) G 6s 7 G pillar
127-47.65E
2433.8  Gwangyang Hang 34-53.18N FI(2) R 6s 7 R pillar ~ NIM No.31/473,2024
127-47 94E

12 -




Fog Signal

No.

Name

Position

kind and period

Rhythm

Remarks

4365

Gwangyang Hang

34-52.92N Horn 40s

127-47 45E

blowing 5s

NTM No.31/473,2024




Automatic ldentification System(AlS)

. Frequency | Power | Range
No. Coast Name Position No.MMSI (MH2) W) (M) Remarks

4451.35 East Gadubong 37-27.21N 994403581 16KOF1D 12.5 -
M4445 130-52.45E 161.975
162.025

4451.43 East Gyoseokcho 36-05.48N 994406859 16KOF1D  12.5 -
M4409 129-33.47E 161.975
162.025

4451.47 East V_DEPTH_18.8M 36-05.77N 994406860 16KOF1D 12.5 -
129-31.17E 161.975
162.025

4502 East Gyoseokchu 35-09.47N 994401591 16KOF1D  12.5 15
M4375.5 129-12.19E 161.9750
162.0250

4503 South  Busan Hang 35-03.99N 994401597 16KOF1D 12.5 13
129-07.86E 161.9750
162.0250

4504 South  Oryukdo 35-05.48N 994401578 16KOF1D 12.5 22
M4374 129-07.62E 161.9750
162.0250

4504.1 South  V_DEPTH_11M 35-10.05N 994406078 16KOF1D 12.5 -
128-35.63E 161.975
162.025

4506 South  Saengdo 35-02.23N 994401596 16KOF1D 12.5 23
129-05.58E 161.9750
162.0250

4510 South ~ Gamcheon Hang 35-01.92N 994401579 16KOF1D 12.5 13
129-01.33E 161.9750
162.0250

4513 South  Bukhyeongjedo 34-55.98N 994401595 16KOF1D 12.5 22
M4353 128-58.43E 161.9750
162.0250

4515 South  Namhyeongedo 34-53.11N 994401594 16KOF1D 12.5 18
M4353.7 128-57.00E 161.9750
162.0250

4516 South  Busan New Port 34-58.00N 994401583 16KOF1D 12.5 13
128-48.78E 161.9750
162.0250

4516.1 South  Busan New Port 35-04.66N 994401025 16KOF1D 12.5 18
128-47.11E 161.975
162.025

4516.2 South  V_NEWPORT_SAFE_1 35-04.27N 994406113 16KO0F1D - -
128-47 A1E 161.975
162.025

- 14 -




4516.3

4518.1

4519

4521.1
M4355

4521.2
M4340.3

4532.1

4532.2

4533
M4331.75

4533.2

4533.4
M4348

4534.4
M4332.2

4536
M4333

4537.1
M4331.5

4537.3
M4322.22

4538.1
M4322.71

4541
M4321

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

South

V_NEWPORT_SAFE_2

VIR_BUSAN

PORT TS

Busan New Port

Bugyeodo

Yangjiamchwi

Dochinyeo

Gohyeon Hang

Daebyeongdaedo

Gohyeon Hang

Makgaedo

Daegueulbido

Goam

Gaksuseo

Pyeongseo

Gyoboncho

Yulpomal

35-03.63N
128-47.07E

35-06.75N
129-03.50E

35-01.44N
128-47.31E

34-41.02N
128-46.52E

34-53.70N
128-45.08E

35-04.54N
128-40.35E

35-02.80N
128-40.35E

34-40.91N
128-37.59E

35-01.25N
128-37.20E

35-08.25N
128-36.00E

34-34.74N
128-33.16E

34-29.88N
128-28.58E

34-45.00N
128-27.56E

34-41.57N
128-24.13E

34-42.28N
128-18.39E

34-53.33N
128-07.96E

- 15 -

994406187

994406200

994401584

994401600

994401598

994401601

994401603

994406070

994401620

994401611

994401607

994401606

994401574

994401629

994401624

994401564

16KOF1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.9750
162.0250

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16KOF1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

10

16

24

12

10

10

17

16

18

14

13

13

19



4542
M4308.35

4543
M4308.3

4544
M4322.35

South

South

South

Gudolseo

Sejondo

Godo

34-37.30N 994401565

128-07.08E

34-29.94N 994401630

128-05.04E

34-40.76N 994401623

128-03.77E

- 16 -

16KOF1ID  12.5
161.975
162.025

16KOF1D  12.5
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D 12.5
161.975
162.025

19

16

15
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* E-mail : ntmkhoa@korea.kr

17 -


http://www.khoa.go.kr

